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PORTABLE PROPANE HEATER FOR 
RECREATIONAL, 
COMMERCIAL AND 
EMERGENCY INDOOR USE

FOR US SALE EXCEPT 
MASSACHUSETTS

If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a fire or explosion 
may result causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life.

WARNING:

— Donotstoreorusegasolineorotherflammablevaporsandliquidsinthevicinityofthisorany
otherappliance.

— AnLPcylindernotconnectedforuseshallnotbestoredinthevicinityofthisoranyother
appliance.

—WHATTODOIFYOUSMELLGAS
 • Donottrytolightappliance.
 • Extinguishanyopenflame.
 • Shutoffgastoappliance.
— Servicemustbeperformedbyaqualifiedserviceagency.

Thisisanunventedgas-firedportableheater.Itusesair(oxygen)fromtheareainwhichitisused.
Adequatecombustionandventilationairmustbeprovided.Refertopage3.

PORTABLE BIG BUDDY 
RADIANT HEATER

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY:Readandfollowallinstructions.Placeinstructionsinasafe
placeforfuturereference.Donotallowanyonewhohasnotreadtheseinstructionstoassemble,
light,adjustoroperatetheheater.

MH18B

OPERATINGINSTRUCTIONSANDOWNER’SMANUAL

www.mrheater.com 800-251-0001

Model#

LANGUAGES INCLUDED:
•ENGLISH
•SPANISH

Use only Mr. Heater branded accessories 
(See page 8 for WARNING information)
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   SPECIFICATIONS
MODELNO......................................................MH18B

GASTYPE......................................................PROPANE

INPUTBTU/HR.......................... 4,000/9,000/18,000

CLEARANCETOCOMBUSTIBLES

TOP....................................................................... 30”

FRONT....................................................................24”

SIDES...................................................................... 6”

REAR....................................................................... 0”
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• Donotusenon-approvedattachmentsonthisheater.

•Duetohightemperatures,theapplianceshouldbe
locatedoutoftrafficandawayfromcombustible
materials.

• Childrenandadultsshouldbealertedtothehazardof
highsurfacetemperaturesandshouldstayawaytoavoid
burnsorclothingignition.

• Youngchildrenshouldbecarefullysupervisedwhenthey
areneartheappliance.

• Donotplaceclothingorotherflammablematerialonor
neartheappliance.

• Donotoperateheaterinanymovingvehicle.

• Thisheatercanalsobeusedinarecreationalor
commercialenclosurewithawindoworroofvent.It
mayalsobeusedoutdoors.

• Thisheaterrequiresaventareaof18squareinches
(example41/4”x41/4”opening)minimumforadequate
ventilationduringoperation.Donotuseotherfuel
burningappliancesinside.

• GASPRESSUREATHEATERISREGULATEDAND
FIXEDAT11”W.C.WHENUSINGAREMOTEHOSE
CONNECTIONTOHEATERREGULATOR(S),DONOT
REGULATEORREDUCEPROPANETANKSUPPLY
PRESSURETOHEATER.

• WARNING:ANYHOSECONNECTIONTOAQUICK
DISCONNECTFITTINGONHEATERMUSTBE
REGULATEDTO11”W.C.PRESSURE

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
THIS IS A HEATING APPLIANCE. DO NOT OPERATE 
THIS APPLIANCE WITHOUT THE FRONT WIRE GUARD 
INSTALLED. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO WARM OR COOK
FOOD ON THIS HEATER. 

WARNING:
 Everytimehoseortankisconnectedtounit,connection

mustbecheckedforleaksinoneormoreways:Apply
soapywatertoconnection,lookforbubbles,listenfor
hissofescapinggas,feelforextremecold,smellfor
rotteneggodor.Donotuseifleaking!

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA REQUIRES THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS:

WARNING: Combustionby-productsproducedwhenusingthisproductcontaincarbonmonoxide,achemical
knowntotheStateofCaliforniatocausecancerandbirthdefects(orotherreproductiveharm).

WARNING:
 Earlysignsofcarbonmonoxidepoisoningresemblethe

flu,withheadache,dizzinessand/ornausea.Ifyouhave
thesesigns,heatermaynotbeworkingproperly.Get
freshairatonce!Haveheaterserviced.

WARNING: ThisproductcontainschemicalsknowntotheStateofCaliforniatocausecancerandbirthdefectsor
otherreproductiveharm.

WARNING:
 Anychangestothisheateroritscontrolscanbe

dangerous.

WARNING:
 Iftherecreationalorcommercialenclosuredoesnot

haveawindoworroofvent,DONOTUSETHISHEATER
INSIDE.

NOTICE: Notforuseina“dwellinghome”inCalifornia.

CAUTION:
•Somecarpetsorlinoleumsurfacesmaydiscolorifheateris
placeddirectlyonthesefloorcoverings.

•When operating the heater at altitudes over 7,000 FT above sea 
    level the heater may shut off. (Please read the GENERAL 

INFORMATION)
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GENERAL INFORMATION:
• Thisheaterissafeforindooruseinsmallrecreational

enclosures,havingmeansforprovidingcombustionair
andventilation,suchasenclosedporches,cabins,fishing
huts,trailers,tenttrailers,tents,truckcapsandvans.
Itmaybeusedforemergencyindoorheatingwhen
connectedtoadisposable1lb.propanecylinderand
forindooruseincommercialenclosures,havingmeans
forprovidingcombustionairandventilation,suchas
constructiontrailersortemporaryworkenclosures.

• Whentheheateriscoldoratroomtemperature,it
willtakeafewminutesfortheburner(s)tiletoturn
brightorange.Thisisnormalandtheheaterisworking
properly.Ifburner(s)tileisvisiblyflaming,turnheater
offandcallaqualifiedservicetechnician.

• REGULATOR(S)INHEATERMUSTALWAYSBEINPLACE
DURINGOPERATION.

• Anysafetyscreenorguardremovedforservicingthe
appliancemustbereplacedpriortooperatingtheheater.

• Theapplianceshouldbeinspectedbeforeeachuse.
Frequentcleaningmayberequired.Thecontrol
compartments,burner(s)andcirculatingairpassageways
oftheappliancemustbekeptclean,seeMAINTENANCE.

• DONOTusethisheaterifanyparthasbeenunderwater.
Immediatelycallaqualifiedservicetechniciantoinspect
theheaterandtoreplaceanypartofthecontrolsystem
andanygascontrol,whichhasbeenunderwater.

• Whenusedwithoutadequatecombustionand
ventilationair,thisheatermaygiveoffexcessive
CARBONMONOXIDE,anodorless,poisonousgas.

• Somepeople-pregnantwomen,personswithheart
orlungdisease,anemia,thoseundertheinfluenceof
alcohol,thoseathighaltitudes-aremoreaffectedby
carbonmonoxidethanothers.

• Whenheaterisplacedontheground,makesure
thegroundislevelandkeepanyobjectsatleast24
inchesfromthefrontoftheheater.THISHEATERIS
EQUIPPEDWITHATIPOVERSWITCHTHATWILLSHUT
THEHEATEROFFIFTHEHEATERTIPSOVERHOWEVER,
DONOTLEAVEHEATERUNATTENDEDORWHERE
CHILDRENMAYCAUSETHEHEATERTOTIPOVER.
NEVEROPERATETHEHEATERWHILESLEEPING!

• Whentheunitislit,thereshouldbeaboutaquarter
inchborderaroundthetilethatwillnotturnbright
orange.Thisisnormal.

• When operating the heater at altitudes over 7,000 
FT. above sea level, the unit may not burn as bright 
as in lower altitudes. This is normal. At higher 
altitudes, the heater may shut-off. If this happens, 
provide fresh air, wait 5 minutes and re-light. Due to 
local atmospheric conditions heater may not re-light.

• Operatingtimewillvarydependingontheheater
settingandthesupplycylindersize.(One1lb.cylinder:
1.5to6hours.Two1lb.cylinders:3to12hours.
Two20lb.cylinders:50to220hours.)Heatermaybe
operatedfromquickdisconnect,oneorbothregulated
inlets.

 DuetothepropertiesofLPgas,runtimescanbe
significantlyreducedwhenoperatingcontinuously
attemperaturesbelow20ºF.Useofa20lb.tankis
recommendedintheseconditions.

• Whenmovingheaterwhenlitorbumpingheatersetting
itdown,tipoverswitchmayshutoffheater.Ifthis
happens,re-light.

• NOTE: THIS HEATER MAY BE OPERATED WITH (1) OR 
(2) DISPOSABLE 1 LB. PROPANE CYLINDERS OR WITH A 
REMOTE REFILLABLE CYLINDER(S) MAX. 20 LBS USING 
(1) OR (2) F273701, F273702 OR F272702 HOSE ASSEMBLIES 
WITH FUEL FILTERS (F273699) (Fig. A) ON EACH HOSE 
ASSEMBLY. HOSE NO. F273704 BUDDY SERIES HOSE, 
FUEL FILTER NOT REQUIRED.IT MAY ALSO BE OPERATED 
WITH (1) F271802 HOSE ASSEMBLY CONNECTED TO A 
REGULATED (11” W.C.) PROPANE SOURCE OR (1) F271803 
HOSE ASSEMBLY WITH 11” REGULATOR WITH ACME NUT.

LIGHTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR USE WITH DISPOSABLE 1 LB. 
PROPANE CYLINDERS:
WARNING: Alwaysinspectpropanecylinderandheater
propaneconnectionsfordamage,dirt,anddebrisbefore
attachingpropanecylinder.Donotuseifheadofcylinderis
damaged,puncturedordeteriorated.
ALWAYSATTACHORDETACHCYLINDEROUTDOORSAWAY
FROMFLAMES,OTHERIGNITIONSOURCES,ANDONLYWHEN
HEATERISCOOLTOTOUCH.NEVERSMOKEWHENATTACHING
ORREMOVINGPROPANECYLINDERORMAKINGREMOTE
CONNECTIONS!

• UseonlyLP-gascylindersmarkedinaccordancewiththe
U.S.Dept.ofTransportation(DOT).

• Useonly16.4oz.(1lb.)disposablecylindersthatmate
withNo.600valveconnection.

• Heaterandattachedcylinder(s)mustbeinanupright
positionduringoperation.

• Makesurefive-positionControlKnobisin“OFF”
position;seeFigure1.

• Screw1lb.disposableLP-gassupplycylinder(s)clockwise
(frombottom)intoportableheateruntilhand-tight.

 DONOTusethreadsealantonthisconnection.

• Checkcylinder(s)connectionforleakswithsoapywater
atthethreadedconnectionunderthedomedplastic

F273699-FuelFilteraccessoryusedwith
hoseassemblies

 Accessory Not Included

FigureA
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LIGHTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR USE WITH HOSE(S) CONNECTED TO A 
REMOTE CYLINDER, MAXIMUM SIZE 20 LBS:
• WARNING:ANYHOSECONNECTIONTOAQUICK

DISCONNECTFITTINGONHEATERMUSTBE
REGULATEDTO11”W.C.PRESSURE

• ThisHeatermaybeusedinaRecreationalEnclosureor
TemporaryConstructionWorkEnclosurewithaRemote
RefillablePropaneCylinderONLYwhentheCylinderis
LocatedOutdoorsandtheHeaterisUsedwithMr.Heater
HoseNo. F273701,F273702orF272702andfuelfilter
F273699.Fuelfiltermustbereplacedannually.HoseNo.
F273704Buddyserieshose,fuelfilternotrequired.

• Mr.HeaterHoseNo.F271802whichincludesaquick
disconnectfittinganda3/8”femaleflarefitting
connectedtoaregulated(11”W.C.)propanesource.

• Mr.HeaterHoseNo.F271803whichincludesaquick
disconnectfittinganda11”W.C.regulator.

• DANGER:NEVERbringarefillablepropanecylinder
indoors.Afireorexplosioncanoccurcausingproperty
damage,seriousinjuryordeath!

• Inspectthehosebeforeeachuseoftheheater.Ifthere
isexcessiveabrasionorwear,orthehoseiscut,replace
priortousingtheheaterwithoneoftheMr.Heater
HoseNo’s.shownabove.

• Thepropanecylindermustincludealistedoverfilling
protectiondeviceaswellasacollartoprotectthecylinder
valve.

• Heatermustbeinanuprightpositionduringoperation.

• Makesurefive-positionControlKnobisin“OFF”posi-
tion;seeFigure1,atleft.

• Screwhoseconnectorintotankswivelorfuelfilter
onheaterorconnecttoquickdisconnectandscrew
connectoronotherendofhoseintoLPgastankvalve.
Tightenallhoseconnections.DONOTusethread
sealantonanyoftheseconnections.

• Mr. Heater strongly recommends using disposable 
fuel filter F273699 to trap any oil substances when 
connected to a remote cylinder that can make heater 
inoperable.

• OpenvalveatLP-gassupplycylinder.
• Checkallhoseconnectionsforleakswithsoapywaterat

thethreadedconnectionunderthedomedplasticcover

 coverwherethecylinderscrewsintotheregulator.SEE
WARNING!ONPLASTICCOVERDOORS.

• DepressandturnControlKnobcounterclockwiseto
“PILOT”position.Ignitorwillsparktolightthepilot
burner.(Ifneeded,repeatthesestepsuntilpilotlights)
andcontinuetoholdcontrolknobdownin“Pilot”
positionfor30-60seconds.

• Afterlightingpilot,releaseknob.Knobshouldreturn
tofullyextendedposition.Tooperateheaterslightly
depressknobandgentlyturntolockindesiredposition.

• Turncontrolknobto“LO”or“MD”positiontolight
heater.Leaveon“LO”or“MD”positionuntiltheleft
burnertilehasturnedbrightorange.

• Afterleftburnertilehasturnedbrightorange,adjust
heatoutputbyturningControlKnobtodesiredposition
(“LO”,“MD”or“HI”).Note:Bothtilesturnorangeonly
onHIsetting.(2) 1 LB. propane bottles are needed 
to use heater in (HI) position.

    Warning:
DONOTOPERATEHEATERUNLESSCONTROLKNOBISLOCKED
INAPOSITIONMARKED“HI”,“MD”,“LO”or“PILOT”.NEVERSET
CONTROLKNOBBETWEENLOCKEDPOSITIONS.POORCOMBUS-
TIONANDHIGHERLEVELSOFCARBONMONOXIDEMAYRESULT. 

• Foraddedheatcirculationturnredfanswitchtoon.The
fanswitchislocatedjustleftofcontrolknobsidehandle
support.SeeFigure1.

• Installationof4D-cellbatteriesisrequiredforfan
operation.Batteryboxislocatedonlowerbackpanelof
heater.Followinstructionsonbatterycoverforcorrect
batteryinstallation.Seefigure2.

• Heaterfancanalsobepoweredbyelectricaladapter
F276127.Requiredadaptertobe6voltDCupto800

milliampcurrentwithpositivetippolarity.Seefigure2.

• Toshutoffheater,slightlypushdownandturnControl
Knobclockwiseto“OFF”position.

• CAUTION: Afterturningheateroff,wireguardwill
remainhot.Allowtothoroughlycoolbeforestoring.

• Donotoperate,storeorremovecylinder(s)nearflam-
mableitemsorignitionsources.

• LP-GASCYLINDERSMUSTBEDISCONNECTEDFROM
HEATERWHENNOTINUSE!

Figure2

ElectricalAdapterOutlet

Electricaladapter 
andbatteriesnotincluded.

Figure1

ControlKnob

FanSwitch
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wherethehoseconnectorscrewsintotheregulatorand
atLP-gassupplycylinder.SEEWARNING!ON

PLASTICDOORS.

• DepressandturnControlKnobcounterclockwiseto
“PILOT”positionandholddownfor1-5minutes.This
maytakelongertopurgeairfromthesupplyhose
dependingonthelengthofthehosebeingused.

• DepressandturnControlKnobcounterclockwiseto
“PILOT”position.Ignitorwillsparktolightthepilot
burner.(Ifneeded,repeatthesestepsuntilpilotlights)
andcontinuetoholdcontrolknobdownin“Pilot”
positionfor30-60seconds.

• Afterlightingpilot,releaseknob.Knobshouldreturn
tofullyextendedposition.Tooperateheaterslightly
depressknobandgentlyturntolockindesiredposition.

• Turncontrolknobto“LO”or“MD”positiontolight
heater.Leaveon“LO”or“MD”positionuntilfirstburner
tilehasturnedbrightorange.

• Afterfirstburnertilehasturnedbrightorange,adjust
heatoutputbyturningControlKnobtodesiredposition
(“LO”,“MD”or“HI”setting).

Caution:Donottrytoadjustheatinglevelsbyusingthe
propanetankshut-offvalve,

    Warning:
DONOTOPERATEHEATERUNLESSCONTROLKNOBISLOCKED
INAPOSITIONMARKED“HI”,“MD”,“LO”or“PILOT”.NEVER
SET CONTROL KNOB BETWEEN LOCKED POSITIONS. POOR
COMBUSTIONANDHIGHERLEVELSOFCARBONMONOXIDE
MAYRESULT. 

• Installationof4D-cellbatteriesisrequiredforfan
operation.Batteryboxislocatedonlowerbackpanelof
heater.Followinstructionsonbatterycoverforcorrect
batteryinstallation.Seefigure2.

• Heaterfancanalsobepoweredbyelectricaladapter,
F276127.Requiredadaptertobe6voltDCupto800
milliampcurrentwithpositivetippolarity.Seefigure2.

• Toshutoffheater,shutoffpropaneatsupplytank,
allowheatertouse-uppropaneinsupplylineuntil
heatershutsoff,thenslightlypushdownandturn
ControlKnobclockwiseto“OFF”position.

• CAUTION:Afterturningheateroff,wireguardwill
remainhot.Allowtothoroughlycoolbeforestoring.

• Whennotinuse,thegasmustbeturnedoffatthe
LP-gassupplycylinder.Asstatedbeforeallowheater
touseuppropaneinsupplylineuntilheatershutsoff.
WhentheLP-gassupplycylinderisnotdisconnected
fromtheheater,theheaterandthecylindermustbe
storedoutdoors,inawellventilatedspace,outofreach
ofchildren,andmustnotbestoredinabuilding,garage
oranyotherenclosedarea.

• Indoorstorageoftheheaterispermissibleonlyifthe
cylinderisdisconnectedandremovedfromtheheater.
Cylindersmustbestoredoutdoorsoutofthereachof
childrenandmustnotbestoredinabuilding,garageor
anyotherenclosedarea.

MAINTENANCE:
Alwayskeeptheheaterareaclearandfreefromcombustible
materials,gasolineandotherflammablevaporsandliquids.
Keeptheventareas(slotsinthebottomandthetopatthefront
ofheater)clearatalltimes.
Visuallyinspectthepilotflameandburnerperiodicallyduring
use.Thepilotflameshouldbeblueincolor(notyellow)andwill
extendbeyondthethermocouple.Theflamewillsurroundthe
thermocouplejustbelowthetip,seeFigure3.Aslightyellow
flamemayoccurwherethepilotflameandmainburnerflame
meet.Theburner(s)shouldbebrightorange(withaslightblue
coloraroundtheborder,ared-orangehazethatisvisibleonthe
ceramictileisacceptable)andwithoutanoticeableflame.
Ablueflamethatrollsoutatthetopoftheceramictileindicates
anaccumulationofdust,lintorspiderwebsinsidethecasing
assemblyandmainburnerassembly.Ifthepilotisyelloworthe
burnerhasanoticeableflame,cleaningmayberequired.Use
thefollowingproceduretoinspectthecasingassemblyandmain
burnerassembly.
Itisnecessarytoperiodicallychecktheburner(s)orificeand
burnerventuritubetomakesuretheyareclearofinsects/nestsor
spiderwebsthatmayaccumulateovertime.Acloggedtubecan
leadtoafire.
1 Allowheatertothoroughlycoolbeforeperformingany

maintenance.
2 Removedisposable1lb.cylinder(s)fromheaterorturn

OFFgassupplyatremotecylindervalve,anddisconnect
hosefromheater.

3 Removewireguardfromfrontofheaterbygently
bendingtoremovefromholesinfrontcover.

4 Remove(4)screwssecuringbackcovertoheater.Liftup
slightlytorelease(2)plastichooksontopofbackcover.

5 Removebackcover.
6 Remove(3)screwsattachinglowerbaffletoexpose

burnerairopenings.
7 Inspectinteriorofcasingassemblyforaccumulation

ofdust,lintorspiderwebs.Ifnecessary,cleaninterior
ofcasingassemblywithavacuumcleanerorapplyair
pressure.Donotdamageanycomponentswithincasing
assemblywhenyouarecleaning.

8 Inspectandcleanmainburnerorificelocatedatbottom
ofburnerventuritube,byusingavacuumorapplyair
pressureatorificeopening.

Figure3
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PARTS LIST:
SEE BACK PAGE FOR PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION
REF. # ITEM # DESCRIPTION
1 78402 HANDLE, ASSEMBLY, GRAY
 78441  HANDLE, ASSEMBLY, BLACK
2 78403 FAN, SWITCH
3 78442 BACK, FAN, COVER
4 78404 BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY 
  (Includes parts 3, 5, 6, 7, and 8)
5 78405 FAN, BLOWER, WHEEL
6 78407 FAN, INTAKE, COVER
7 78408 DOOR, BATTERY, COVER, GRAY
 78443  DOOR, BATTERY, COVER, BLACK
8 78409 BATTERY, TERMINALS
9 78410 DOOR LEFT SIDE COVER, GRAY
 78444  DOOR LEFT SIDE COVER, BLACK
10 78411 LEFT, SIDE, COVER, GRAY
 78445  LEFT, SIDE, COVER, BLACK
11 78412 (2) REGULATORS,  MH18B
12 78413 TIE, WRAPS
13 78414 BRACKET, LEFT, SIDE, REG,
14 78415 LEFT, SIDE, GAS, SUPPLY, LINE
15 78518 FRAME, ASSEMBLY
16 78417 BRACKET, RIGHT, SIDE, REG,
17 78418 KNOB, CONTROL, RED
 78512 KNOB, CONTROL, GREEN
18 78419 DOOR, RIGHT, SIDE, COVER, GRAY
 78446  DOOR, RIGHT, SIDE, COVER, BLACK
19 78420 RIGHT, SIDE, COVER, GRAY
 78447  RIGHT, SIDE, COVER, BLACK
20 78421 VALVE, CONTROL, ASSEMBLY
21 78422 PILOT, ASSEMBLY
22 78423 SHIELD, HEAT, BACK
23 78424 SHIELD, HEAT, FRONT
24 78516 COVER, FRONT, RED
 78529  COVER, FRONT, YELLOW
 78528 COVER, FRONT, GREEN
25 78519 GUARD, WIRE FACE
 78520 GUARD, WIRE FACE, HD
26 78427 BRACKET, BOTTOM, PLENUM, ASSEMBLY
27 78428 PILOT, BRACKET
28 78515 REFLECTOR
29 78526 TILE
30 78525 TILE, GASKET (NOT SHOWN)
31 78517 PLENUM, BODY 2 REQUIRED)
32 78432 BRACKET, TOP, PLENUM, ASSEMBLY
 33   78436 RUBBER FEET (4) NOT SHOWN
34         73403       TIP OVER SWITCH

9 Inspectandcleanpilot(mountedtobracket)byusinga
vacuumorapplyairpressurethroughtheholesinthe
pilotindicatedbythearrowsinFigure3.
WARNING:Neveruseneedles,wires,orsimilar
cylindricalobjectstocleanthepilottoavoiddamaging
thecalibratedrubythatcontrolsthegasflow.

10Applyairpressureintoceramictileofburner(s)assembly
andtheventuritube(with[2]airopenings)toremove
dust,lintorspiderwebs.

11 Reinstalllowerbafflewith(3)screws
12 Slidebackcoverover(2)plastichooksontopofheater.

Makesurerearcoveralignswithplasticsidecovers.
Install(4)screwstoholdinplace.

TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION:
IfSparkelectrodedoesnotproducespark.
 CHECK

• Sparkelectrodebroken–replace.
• Igniterwiremaynotbeattachedtospark

electrode–attach.
• Igniterwiredamaged–replace.
• Piezoigniteroncontrolvalvedefective–replace

controlvalve.
If Spark electrode produces spark but pilot does not light.
 CHECK

• Nogastoheater–installdisposablecylinder
orconnecthoseandturnonvalveatremote
cylinder.

• “PILOT”positionnotproperlyaligned–turngas
controlknobto“PILOT”positionanddepress.

• Pilotisblockedfromspiderwebordirt–clean
pilot,seeMAINTENANCE.

IfPilotflamedoesnotstaylitwhenknobisreleased.
 CHECK

• Controlknobin“PILOT”positionnotcompletely
depressedorheldinlongenoughtopurgeairfrom
lines.

• Pilotflamenotsurroundingthermocouple–
cleanpilot,seeMAINTENANCE.

• PilotAssemblydefective–replace.
• Tipswitchwiresdisconnected–connect.

IfMainburner(s)doesnotignite.
 CHECK

• Mainburner(s)orificeisblocked–clean
burner(s),seeMAINTENANCE.

IfHeaterkeepsshutting“OFF”duringnormaloperation.
 CHECK

• Pilotisblocked–cleanpilot,seeMAINTENANCE.
• Provideminimumfreshairopeningof18square

inches(example41/4”x41/4”opening).
• Tipoverswitchactivatedfrombumpingheater.

Relight 
ACCESSORIES:

ITEM #    DESCRIPTION

F273701 5ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLY(Swivel1”-20MaleThrowawayCyl.Thd.XP.O.L.w/Handwheel)
F273702 12ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLY(Swivel1”-20MaleThrowawayCyl.Thd.XP.O.L.w/Handwheel)
F272702 12ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLY(Swivel1”-20MaleThrowawayCyl.Thd.XP.O.L.w/Handwheel)
F273699 FuelFilter(ReplaceAnnually)
F271802 12ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLYw/quickdisconnectfittingsand3/8”femaleflarefitting
F271803 12ft.PROPANEHOSEASSEMBLYw/quickdisconnectfittingsand11”W.C.regulatorw/Acmenut.
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Mr.Heater,Inc.reservestherighttomakechangesatanytime,withoutnoticeorobligation,incolors,specifications,
accessories,materialsandmodels.

WARNING:
USEONLYMANUFACTURER’SREPLACEMENTPARTS.USEOFANYOTHERPARTSCOULDCAUSE INJURYORDEATH.
REPLACEMENTPARTSAREONLYAVAILABLEDIRECTFROMTHEFACTORYANDMUSTBEINSTALLEDBYAQUALIFIED
SERVICEAGENCY.MR.HEATERHOSESF273701,F273702ANDF272702ARESPECIFICALLYDESIGNEDFORUSEWITH
THISHEATERALONGWITHF273699DISPOSABLE FUEL FILTER (REPLACEANNUALLY).USEOFOTHERHOSESMAY
CAUSETHEHEATERTOBECOMEINOPERABLE.USEBUDDYSERIESHOSENO.F273704,FUELFILTERISNOTREQUIRED.

WARNING:
THISPRODUCT ISAHEATER.  IT ISCERTIFIEDTOCSA INTERNATIONALREQUIREMENTSECTION4.98,“GASFIRED
PORTABLEHEATERSFORRECREATIONALORCOMMERCIALUSE.”THISPRODUCT ISNEVERTOBEUSEDFORTHE
COOKINGORWARMINGOFFOODSASDOINGSOCANINTERFEREWITHTHESAFETYSYSTEMSOFTHEHEATER,WHICH
MAYRESULTINAFIRE,EXPLOSION,THEPRODUCTIONOFDEADLYCARBONMONOXIDE,ANDPERSONALINJURYOR
DEATHTOYOUOROTHERS.NEVERUSEHAND-MADEORTHIRDPARTYACCESSORIESORATTACHMENTSWITHTHIS
HEATER;THISISEXTREMELYDANGEROUSANDMAYRESULTINPERSONALINJURYORDEATHTOYOUOROTHERS.

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION:
PURCHASING: AccessoriesmaybepurchasedatanyMr.Heaterlocaldealerordirectfromthefactory

FOR INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

PleasecallToll-Free800-251-0001
www.mrheater.com

Ourofficehoursare8:00AM–5:00PM,EST,MondaythroughFriday.

Pleaseincludethemodelnumber,dateofpurchase,anddescriptionofprobleminallcommunication.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Mr.Heater,Inc.warrantsitsheatersandaccessoriestobefreefromdefectsinmaterialandworkmanshipforaperiodof1year
fromdateofpurchase.Mr.Heater,Inc.willrepairorreplacethisproductfreeofchargeifithasbeenproventobedefective
withinthe1-yearperiod,andisreturnedatcustomerexpensewithproofofpurchasetoMr.Heater,Inc.withinthewarranty
period.DISCLAIMER:Thiswarrantydoesnotcoveranyproductthat:a)hasbeensubjecttomisuseorneglect;b)hasbeen
usedinamannerinconsistentwiththewarningsandinstructionscontainedintheowner’smanual,includingbutnotlimited
tousingaheaterforthecookingorwarmingoffoods;orc)hasbeenusedwithhand-madeorthirdpartyaccessoriesor
attachments.Thiswarrantygivesyouspecificlegalrights,andyoumayalsohaveotherrightswhichvaryfromstatetostate.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
AND OWNER’S MANUAL

Model#

  

MR.HEATER,INC.,4560W.160THST.,CLEVELAND,OHIO44135•800-251-0001
Mr.HeaterandPortableBuddyareregisteredtrademarksofEnercoGroup,Inc.
©2017,Enerco/Mr.Heater.Allrightsreserved

PRODUCTREGISTRATION:Thankyouforyourpurchase.
Pleaselogintohttp://www.egiregistration.comtoregisteryourproduct.

CertificaciónCSA4.98EE.UU.
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CALENTADORDEPROPANOPORTÁTIL
PARAUSORECREATIVOYCOMERCIAL
PARALAVENTAUS,

exceptoenMassachusetts

— Noalmaceneniutilicegasolinaniningúnotrovaporolíquidoinflamablecercadelcalentadorni
deningúnotroartefacto.

— NodeberáalmacenarcercadelcalentadornideningúnotroartefactouncilindrodePLno
conectadoparasuuso.

— QUEHACERSIDETECTAOLORAGAS
 · Nointenteencenderelartefacto.
 · Extingacualquierllamaabierta.
 · Corteelflujodegasalartefacto.
— Lareparacióndebeserrealizadaporunaagenciadereparacióncalificada.

Ésteesuncalentadorportátilconfuegoagassinventilaciónquetomaelaire(oxígeno)deláreadondees
utilizado.Sedebeproporcionarcombustiónyventilaciónadecuadas.Consultelapágina3.

Si no se sigue la información en este manual exactamente, puede ocurrir un incendio 
o una explosión causando daños a la propiedad, lesiones personales o la muerte.

LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES:Leaysigatodaslasinstrucciones.Coloquelas
instruccionesenunlugarseguroparareferenciasfuturas.Nopermitaquenadiequenohayaleído
estasinstruccionesensamble,encienda,ajusteuopereelcalentador.

ADVERTENCIA:

PORTABLE BIG BUDDY 
RADIANT HEATER

INSTRUCCIONESDEOPERACIÓNYMANUALDEUSUARIO

www.mrheater.com 800-251-0001

IDIOMAS INCLUIDOS:
• INGLÉS
• ESPAÑOL

2017  78438  CB

MH18B

Modelo#

Utilice únicamente accesorios de marca 
Mr. Heater (Ver página 8 para obtener 
información de ADVERTENCIA)
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ESPECIFICACIONES
MODELO#.......................................................MH18B

TIPODEGAS................................................ PROPANO

ENTRADAENBTU/H.................4.000/9.000/18.000

MARGENPARALOSCOMBUSTIBLES

ARRIBA............................................................ 76,2cm

ALFRENTE........................................................61,0cm

ALOSLADOS.................................................15,24cm

ATRÁS...............................................................0,0cm

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE 
SEGURIDAD
ESTE ES UN ARTEFACTO QUE EMITE CALOR. NO OPERE 
ESTE ARTEFACTO SIN HABER INSTALADO LA REJILLA 
PROTECTORA FRONTAL. . NO INTENTE CALENTAR O 
COCINAR EL ALIMENTO EN ESTE CALENTADOR.
• Nouseaccesoriosnoaprobadosenestecalentador.
• Debidoalasaltastemperaturas,sedebeubicarelartefacto

lejosdelugaresdepasoydematerialescombustibles.
• Sedebealertaraniñosyadultosdelriesgodelasaltas

temperaturasenlasuperficieydebenmantenersealejados
paraevitarquemadurasenelcuerpoodelaropa.

• Sedebesupervisarcuidadosamentealosniñospequeños
cuandoestáncercadelartefacto.

• Nocoloqueropaniningúnotromaterialinflamablesobreni
cercadelartefacto.

• Noopereelcalentadorenningúnvehículoenmovimiento.
• Estecalentadorpuedeserutilizadoúnicamenteensitios

recreativosocomercialescerradosquetenganventanaso
ventilacióneneltecho.Tambiénpuedeserutilizadoalairelibre.

• Estecalentadorrequiereunáreadeventilaciónmínimade
116,12centímetroscuadrados(porejemplo:unaabertura
de10,8cmx10,8cm)unaventilaciónadecuadadurantesu
funcionamiento.Noutiliceeninterioresotrosartefactosque
requierancombustión.

• LAPRESIÓNDEGASDELCALENTADORESREGULADAYFIJA
A11”ENCOLUMNADEAGUA.CUANDOSEUTILIZAUNA
CONEXIÓNDEMANGUERAREMOTAENLOSREGULADORES
DELCALENTADOR,NOREGULENIREDUZCALAPRESIÓNDEL
SUMINISTRODELTANQUEDEPROPANOALCALENTADOR.

• ADVERTENCIA:CUALQUIERCONEXIÓNDEMANGUERA
REALIZADAAUNDISPOSITIVODEDESCONEXIÓNRÁPIDA
DELCALENTADORDEBESERREGULADAAUNAPRESIÓNDE
11”ENCOLUMNADEAGUA.

• LOSREGULADORESDELCALENTADORDEBENESTARSIEMPRE
ENSULUGARDURANTEELFUNCIONAMIENTO.

PRECAUCIÓN: 
•Algunasalfombrasosuperficiesdellinóleopuedendescolorarsesi
elcalentadorsecolocadirectamenteenestascubiertasdepiso.

•Cuando utilice el calentador en altitudes por encima de 
7.000 metros sobre el nivel del mar, el calentador puede 
apagar. (Por favor, lea la información general)

ADVERTENCIA:
 Cadavezqueseconecteunamangueraotanqueala

unidad,laconexióndebeserrevisadadediferentesmaneras
paradetectarposiblesfugas:Aplíqueleaguajabonosaa
laconexión,observesihayburbujas,siescucharuidosde
escapedegas,sisesientefríoextremoosihueleahuevo
podrido.¡Noloutilicesipresentafugas!

ADVERTENCIA:
 Cualquiercambioaestecalentadoroasuscontrolespuede

serpeligroso.

ADVERTENCIA:
 Lossíntomastempranosdeenvenenamientopormonóxido

decarbonoseasemejanalossíntomasdelagripe,comopor
ejemplodolordecabeza,mareosy/onáuseas.Siustedtiene
cualquieradeestossíntomas,esposiblequeelcalentador
noestéfuncionandocorrectamente.¡Ventileconairepuro
inmediatamente!Hagarepararelcalentador.

ADVERTENCIA:
 NOUTILICEESTECALENTADORENINTERIORESsielsitio

cerrado,recreativoocomercial,notieneventanaoventilación
eneltecho.EL ESTADO DE CALIFORNIA EXIGE LA 
SIGUIENTE ADVERTENCIA:     ADVERTENCIA:Lacombustión
generadacuandoseutilizaesteproductocontienemonóxido
decarbono,unquímicoconocidoenelestadodeCalifornia
reconocecomocausantedecáncerymalformaciones
congénitas(uotrosdañosreproductivos).

 EsteproductocontienesustanciasquímicasqueelEstadode
Californiaquecausacáncerydefectosdenacimientouotros
dañosreproductivos.

 AVISO:Nodebeutilizarseenuna“casadevivienda”en
California.

ADVERTENCIA:
 NOUTILICEESTECALENTADORENINTERIORESsiel

sitiocerrado,recreativoocomercial,notieneventanaso
ventilacióneneltecho.
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• Cualquierpantallaodispositivoprotectorretiradoparareparar
elartefactodebesercolocadonuevamenteantesdeponerlo
enfuncionamiento.

• Elartefactodeberáserinspeccionadoantesdecadauso.Es
 posiblequeunalimpiezafrecuenteseanecesaria.Elcontrolde

loscompartimientos,elolosquemadoresylospasosdeaire
encirculaciónatravésdelosconductosdelartefactodeben
mantenerselimpios,verlaseccióndeMANTENIMIENTO.

• NOutiliceestecalentadorsialgunapartehaestado
sumergidaenagua.Llameinmediatamenteauntécnicode
reparacióncalificadoparaqueinspeccioneelcalentadory
reemplacecualquierpartedelsistemadecontrolycualquier
controldegas,quehayaestadosumergidoenagua.

• Cuandoseloutilizasinlacombustiónyventilaciónde
aireadecuadas,estecalentadorpuedeemanarexcesivo
MONÓXIDODECARBONO,ungasvenenosoeinodoro.

• Algunaspersonas–mujeresembarazadas,personasquesufren
enfermedadescardíacasopulmonares,anemia,aquéllasque
estánbajolainfluenciadelalcohol,lasqueestánaaltasaltitudes
–sevenmásafectadasporelmonóxidodecarbonoqueotras.

• Cuandocoloqueelcalentadorenelpiso,asegúresedequela
superficieesténiveladaymantengacualquierobjetoaporlo
menos61centímetrosdesdelapartefrontaldelcalentador.
ESTECALENTADORESTAEQUIPADOCONUNINTERRUPTOR
DESEGURIDADQUEHARÁQUEELCALENTADORSEAPAGUE
SISEDAVUELTA,SINEMBARGO,NODEJEELCALENTADOR
SINSUPERVISIÓNODONDENIÑOSPUEDANHACERQUEEL
CALENTADORSEVUELQUE.¡NOHAGAFUNCIONARNUNCA
ELCALENTADORMIENTRASDUERME!

alaspropiedadesdegasdeLP,lostiemposdeejecucion
puedenserconsidrablementereducidoshaciendofuncionar
continuamenteentemperaturasabajo20ºF.Elusodeun
tanquede20librasesrecomendoadoenestascondiciones.

• Cuandomuevaelcalentadorencendido,ocuandologolpeeo
cuandoloasiente,elinterruptordeseguridadpuedeapagarel
calentador.Siestosucede,enciéndalodenuevo.

• NOTA: ESTE CALENTADOR PUEDE SER OPERADO CON 
(1) O (2) CILINDROS DESCARTABLES DE PROPANO DE 
0,45 KG O (1) O (2) ENSAMBLES DE MANGUERA F273701, 
F273702 O F272702 CON FILTROS DE COMBUSTIBLE 
(F273699) EN CADA ENSAMBLE DE MANGUERA. 
TAMBIÉN PUEDE SER OPERADO CON (1) ENSAMBLE 
DE MANGUERA F271802 CONECTADO A UNA FUENTE 
REGULADA DE PROPANO (11” EN COLUMNA DE AGUA) 
O (1) ENSAMBLE DE MANGUERA F271803 CON UN 
REGULADOR DE 11” CON TUERCA ACME.

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL:
• Estecalentadoresseguroparausareninterioresysitios

recreativospequeñoscerrados,conmediosparasuministrar
aireyventilaciónparalacombustión,talescomoporches,
cabañas,casitasdepesca,remolques,tiendasremolques,
tiendas,cabinasdecamionesycamionetas.Puedeserutilizado
paralacalefaccióndeemergenciainteriorcuandoestáconectado
auncilindrodepropanodesechable1lbyparausoeninteriores
enrecintoscomerciales,quetienemediosparaproporcionaraire
decombustiónylaventilación,talescomolaconstrucciónde
remolquesorecintosdetrabajotemporal.

Nota:Elcalentadorsepuedeutilizaralairelibreperopuede
experimentarcerradosfastidioenciertascondicionesdelviento.

• Cuandoelcalentadorestáfríooatemperaturaambiente,
elazulejodelodelosquemadoresdemoraráunospocos
minutosentornarseanaranjadobrillante.Estoesnormalyel
calentadorestáfuncionandocorrectamente.Sielazulejodelo
delosquemadorestienellamasvisibles,apagueelcalentador
yllameauntécnicodereparacióncalificado.

• Cuandolaunidadestáencendida,debehaberunbordede
aproximadamente6,35milímetrosalrededordelazulejoque
nosetornaráanaranjadobrillante.Estoesnormal.

• Cuando ponga en funcionamiento el calentador a altitudes 
superiores a los 2.133,6 M sobre el nivel del mar, es posible que 
la unidad no queme de forma tan brillante como a altitudes 
más bajas. Esto es normal.A altitudes más altas, es posible 
que el calentador se apague.Si esto sucede, suministre aire 
puro, espere cinco 5 minutos y encienda de nuevo.Debido a las 
condiciones atmosféricas locales, es posible que el calentador no 
encienda de nuevo.

• Eltiempodefuncionamientovariarásegúnlaconfiguración
delcalentadorydeltamañodelcilindrodesuministro.(Un

 cilindrode0,45kg:de1,5a6horas.Doscilindrosde0,45kg:
 desconexiónrápida,unaoambassalidasreguladas.Debido

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN/
ENCENDIDO PARA USAR CON CILINDROS 
DE PROPANO DESCARTABLES DE 0,45 KG:
ADVERTENCIA:Siempreinspeccioneelcilindrodepropano
ylasconexionesdesuministrodepropanoalcalentadorpara
detectardaños,suciedadyresiduosantesdeconectarelcilindro
depropano.Noloutilicesilacabezadelcilindroestádañada,
perforadaodeteriorada.SIEMPRECONECTEODESCONECTE
LOSCILINDROSENELEXTERIOR,LEJOSDELASLLAMAS,
OTRASFUENTESDEIGNICIÓNYSOLAMENTECUANDOEL
CALENTADORESTEFRÍOALTACTO.NOFUMECUANDOCONECTE
ODESCONECTEUNCILINDRODEPROPANOOCUANDOHAGA
CONEXIONESREMOTAS.
• UtilicesolamentecilindrosdegasPLmarcadosenconformidad

conelDepartamentodeTransportedelosEE.UU.(DOT,por
sussiglaseninglés).

• Utilicesolamentecilindrosdescartablesde0,45kgcompatibles
conlaconexióndeválvulaNº600.

• Elcalentadoryeloloscilindrosconectadosdebenestaren
unaposiciónverticaldurantesufuncionamiento.

• Asegúresedequelaperilladecontroldecincoposicionesesté
enlaposición“OFF”(apagado);verFigura1.

• EnrosqueeloloscilindrosdescartablesdesuministrodegasPL
de0,45kg,ensentidohorario(desdeabajo),enelcalentador
portátilhastaquequedeajustado.Nouseelselladordehilo
enestaunion.

• Reviselasconexionesdelodeloscilindrosenbuscade
fugasconaguajabonosaenlaconexiónroscadadebajode
lacubiertaplásticaenformadecúpuladondeelcilindrose
atornillaalregulador.VEALAADVERTENCIAENLASPUERTAS
DELACUBIERTAPLÁSTICA.

• Presioneygirelaperilladecontrolensentidoantihorariohasta
laposición“PILOT”(piloto).Elencendedorcrearáunachispa
paraencenderelquemadordelpiloto,(desernecesario,repita
estaoperaciónhastaqueelpilotoencienda)ymantenga
presionadalaperilladecontrolhaciaadentroenlaposición
“Piloto”por30-60segundos.

• Despuésdeencenderelpiloto,sueltelaperilla.Laperilladebe
quedarextendidaporcompleto.Paraoperarelcalentador
presionelevementelaperillaygiresuavementeparaasegurarla
enlaposicióndeseada.

• Girelaperilladecontrolhastalaposición“LO”(baja)o“MD”
(mediana)paraencenderelcalentador.Déjelaenlaposición
“LO”(baja)o“MD”(mediana)hastaqueelprimerazulejodel
quemadorsehayatornadoanaranjadobrillante.

• Despuésdequeelprimerazulejodelquemadorsehaya
tornadoanaranjadobrillante,ajustelasalidadecalorgirando
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Figura2

Tomacorrientedeladaptador

Adaptadoreléctrico

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN/ 
ENCENDIDO PARA USO CON 
MANGUERAS CONECTADAS A UN 
CILINDRO REMOTO, CON DIMENSIÓN 
MÁXIMA DE 9 KG:
• ADVERTENCIA:CUALQUIERCONEXIÓNDEMANGUERA

REALIZADAAUNDISPOSITIVODEDESCONEXIÓNRÁPIDA
DELCALENTADORDEBESERREGULADAAUNAPRESIÓNDE
11”ENCOLUMNADEAGUA.

• Estecalentadorpuedeserutilizadoenunespaciorecreativo
cerradooenunespaciocerradoparatrabajosdeconstrucción
temporalesconuncilindroremotodepropanoreutilizable

Advertencia:
NOOPEREELCALENTADORAMENOSQUELAPERILLA
DECONTROLESTESEGURAENUNAPOSICIÓNMARCADA
“LO”(baja)“MD”(mediana)o“HI”(alta)o“PILOT”(piloto).
NOCOLOQUENUNCALAPERILLADECONTROLENTRELAS
POSICIONESMARCADAS.PODRÍACAUSARCOMBUSTIÓN
ESCASAONIVELESMÁSALTOSDEMONÓXIDODECARBONO.

• Paraaumentarlacirculacióndecalor,coloqueelinterruptorrojo
delventiladorenON(encendido).Elinterruptordelventiladorestá
ubicadojustoalaizquierdadelaperilladecontrol,alladodel
soportemanual.VerFigura1.

• Paraqueelventiladorfuncione,senecesitan4bateríasD.El
compartimientodelasbateríasestáubicadoenelpanelposterior
inferiordelcalentador.Sigalasinstruccionesenlacubiertadelas
bateríasparaunacorrectainstalacióndelasbaterías.Verfigura2.
Note:AmbosazulejosgiranlanaranjasóloenelHOLAajuste.

• Elcalentadortambiénpuederecibirsuministroeléctricodesdeun
adaptadoreléctricoF276127.Requiereunadaptadorde6voltios
deCCconunacorrientedehasta800miliamperiosconpolaridad
positivaenlapunta.Verfigura2.

• Paraapagarelcalentador,presionelevementelaperilladecontrol
haciaadentroygírelaensentidohorariohastalaposición“OFF”
(apagado).

• PRECAUCIÓN:Despuésdeapagarelcalentador,larejilla
protectorapermanecerácaliente.Dejeenfriarporcompletoantes
deguardar.

• Noopere,guardeniretireeloloscilindroscercadeobjetos
inflamablesofuentesdeignición.

• ¡LOSCILINDROSDEGASPLDEBENSERDESCONECTADOSDEL
CALENTADORCUANDONOESTÉNENUSO!

SOLAMENTEcuandoelcilindroestáubicadoenexterioresyel
calentadoresutilizadoconlamangueraMr.Heater#F273701, 
F273702 ó F272702yfiltrodecombustibleF273699.Elfiltrode
combustibledebeserreemplazadoanualmente.

• LamangueraMr.HeaterNºF271802,lacualincluyeundispositivo
dedesconexiónrápidayunaccesorioabocinadohembrade0,95
cmconectadoaunafuentereguladadepropano(11”encolumna
deagua).

• LamangueraMr.HeaterNºF271803,lacualincluyeundispositivo
dedesconexiónrápidayunreguladorde11”encolumnadeagua.

• PELIGRO:NolleveNUNCAuncilindrodepropanoreutilizable
aespacioscerrados.Puedeocurrirunincendioounaexplosión
causandodañosalapropiedad,heridasgravesolamuerte.

• Inspeccionelamangueraantesdecadausodelcalentador.En
casodeabrasiónodesgasteexcesivos,osilamangueraestá
cortada,reemplácelaantesdeusarelcalentadorconunadelas
manguerasMr.Heaterconlanumeraciónindicadaarriba.

• Elcilindrodepropanodebeincluirundispositivodeprotección
parasobrellenadolistado,asícomotambiénunanillopara
protegerlaválvuladelcilindro.

• Elcalentadordebeestarenposiciónverticalduranteel
funcionamiento.

• Asegúresedequelaperilladecontroldecincoposicionesestéen
laposición“OFF”(apagado);verFigura1,alaizquierda.

 • Mr.Heaterenfáticamenterecomiendautilizarfiltrosde
combustibledescartablesF273699paraatraparcualquiersustancia
deaceitecuandoseconecteauncilindroremotoquepuedahacer
queelcalentadornofuncione.

• Reguladordegirohaciaelexteriorparalainstalacióndelamanguera
fácil.Acontinuación,eltornilloconectordelamangueraalregulador
enelcalentadoryeltornillodelconectorenelotroextremodela
mangueraenlaválvuladesuministrodegasLPdelcilindro.Apriete
todaslasconexionesdelamanguera.Nouseelselladordehiloen
cualquieradeestasuniones.

• AbralaválvulaenelcilindrodesuministrodegasPL.
• Revisetodaslasconexionesdelasmanguerasenbuscadefugas

conaguajabonosaenlaconexiónroscadadebajodelacubierta
plásticaenformadecúpuladondeelconectordelamanguerase
enroscaalreguladoryalcilindrodesuministrodegasPL.VERLA
ADVERTENCIAENLASPUERTASDELACUBIERTAPLÁSTICA.

• Presioneygirelaperilladecontrolensentidoantihorariohasta
laposición“PILOT”(piloto)ymanténgalapresionadapor1-5
minutos.Estopuedellevarmástiempoparapurgarelairedesdela
mangueradesuministrosegúnlalongituddelamangueraquese
estéusando.

• Presioneygirelaperilladecontrolensentidoantihorariohastala
posición“PILOT”(piloto).Elencendedorcrearáunachispapara
encenderelquemadordelpiloto,(desernecesario,repitaesta
operaciónhastaqueelpilotoencienda)

laperilladecontrolalaposicióndeseada“LO”(baja)“MD”
(mediana)o“HI”(alta).Note:Ambosazulejosgiranlanaranja
sóloenelHOLAajuste.(2) 1 LB. Se necesitan botellas de 
propano para utilizar el calentador en la posición (HI).

Figura1

Perilladecontrol

Interruptordel
ventilador
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termocupla.Lallamarodearálatermocuplajustodebajodela
punta,verFigura3.Unallamalevementeamarillapuedeocurrir
cuandolallamadelpilotoylallamadelquemadorprincipal
seencuentran.Elolosquemadoresdeberíanseranaranjados
brillantes(conunlevecolorazulalrededordelbordeyunabruma
roja-anaranjadavisibleenelazulejodecerámicaesaceptable)y
sinunallamamuynotable.Unallamaazulquesobresaledela
partesuperiordelazulejodecerámicaindicalaacumulaciónde
polvo,pelusasotelarañasdentrodelensambledelacarcasaydel
quemadorprincipal.Sielpilotoesamarillooelquemadortiene
unallamanotable,esposiblequeseanecesariaunalimpieza.
Utilicelossiguientesprocedimientosparainspeccionarelensamble
delacarcasaydelquemadorprincipal.Esnecesariorevisar
periódicamenteelorificiodelolosquemadoresyeltuboventuri
delquemadorparaasegurarsedequeestánlibresdeinsectos,
nidosotelarañasquepuedenacumularseconeltiempo.
Untuboobstruidopuedegenerarunincendio.

1 Dejequeelcalentadorseenfríeporcompletoantesde
realizarcualquiertareademantenimiento.

2 Retireeloloscilindrosdescartablesde0,45kgdelcalentador
oapague(coloqueenOFF)elsuministrodegasenlaválvula
delcilindroremotoydesconectelamangueradelcalentador.

3 Retirelarejillaprotectoradelfrentedelcalentadordoblándola
suavementepararetirarladesdelosorificiosenlacubierta
frontal.

4 Retireloscuatro(4)tornillosquefijanlacubiertaposterior
delcalentador.Levantelevementepararetirarlos(2)ganchos
plásticosenlapartesuperiordelacubiertaposterior.

5 Retirelacubiertaposterior.
6 Retirelostres(3)tornillosquefijanlaparteinferiordela

campanaextractoraparadejarexpuestaslasaberturasdeaire
delosquemadores.

7 Inspeccioneelinteriordelensambledelacarcasapara
detectaracumulacióndepolvo,pelusasotelarañas.Deser
necesario,limpieelinteriordelensambledelacarcasacon
unaaspiradoraoapliqueaireapresión.Nodañeningunode
loscomponentesdentrodelensambledelacarcasacuandola
estélimpiando.

8 Inspeccioneylimpieelorificioprincipaldelquemadorubicado
enlaparteinferiordeltuboventuridelquemador,conuna
aspiradoraoconaireapresiónenlaaberturadelorificio.

9 Inspeccioneylimpieelpiloto(montadoenelsoporte)con
unaaspiradoraoconaireapresiónatravésdelosorificiosen
elpiloto,loscualesseindicanconflechasenlaFigura3.

Figura3

 presionadalaperilladecontrolhaciaadentroenlaposiciónde
“Piloto”por30-60segundos.

• Despuésdeencenderelpiloto,sueltelaperilla.Laperilladebe
quedarextendidaporcompleto.Paraoperarelcalentador,
presionelevementelaperillaygiresuavementeparaasegurarla
enlaposicióndeseada.

• Girelaperilladecontrolhastalaposición“LO”(baja)o“MD”
(mediana)paraencenderelcalentador.Déjelaenlaposición
“LO”(baja)o“MD”(mediana)hastaqueelprimerazulejodel
quemadorsehayatornadoanaranjadobrillante.

• Despuésdequeelprimerazulejodelquemadorsehaya
tornadoanaranjadobrillante,ajustelasalidadecalorgirando
laperilladecontrolhastalaposicióndeseada(“LO”(baja)
“MD”(mediana)o“HI”(alta)).(2) 1 LB. Se necesitan botellas 
de propano para utilizar el calentador en la posición (HI).

   Precaución:Nointenteajustarlosnivelesdecalorutilizando
laválvuladecierredeltanquedepropano.

      Advertencia:
 NOOPEREELCALENTADORAMENOSQUELAPERILLA

DECONTROLESTÉSEGURAENUNAPOSICIÓNMARCADA
“LO”(baja),“MD”(mediana),“HI”(alta)o“PILOT”(piloto).
NOCOLOQUENUNCALAPERILLADECONTROLENTRELAS
POSICIONESMARCADAS.PODRÍACAUSARCOMBUSTIÓN
ESCASAONIVELESMÁSALTOSDEMONÓXIDODECARBONO.

• Paraqueelventiladorfuncione,senecesitan4bateríasD.
Elcompartimientodelasbateríasestáubicadoenelpanel
posteriorinferiordelcalentador.Sigalasinstruccionesenla
cubiertadelasbateríasparaunacorrectainstalacióndelas
baterías.Verfigura2.

• Ventiladordelacalefacciontambiensepuedealimentarcon
adaptadoreléctrico,F276127.Requiereunadaptadorde6
voltiosdeCCconunacorrientedehasta800miliamperioscon
polaridadpositivaenlapunta.Verfigura2.

• Paraapagarelcalentador,corteelpropanodeltanquede
suministro,dejequeelcalentadorconsumaelpropanoen
lalíneadesuministrohastaqueseapague,luego,presione
levementelaperilladecontrolhaciaadentroygírelaensentido
horariohastalaposición“OFF”(apagado).

• PRECAUCIÓN:Despuésdeapagarelcalentador,larejilla
protectorapermanecerácaliente.Dejeenfriarporcompleto
antesdeguardar.

• Cuandonoestéenuso,sedebeapagarelgasdelcilindrode
suministrodegasPL.Comosemencionóanteriormente,deje
queelcalentadorconsumaelpropanoenlalíneadesuministro
hastaqueseapague.Cuandoelcilindrodesuministrodegas
PLnoestádesconectadodelcalentador,tantoelcalentador
comoelcilindrodebenalmacenarseenelexterior,enun
espaciobienventilado,fueradelalcancedelosniños,yno
debealmacenarseenningúnedificio,garajenienningunaotra
áreacerrada.

• Elalmacenamientodelcalentadoreninterioresestápermitido
solamentesisedesconectaelcilindroyseloretiradel
calentador.Loscilindrosdebenalmacenarseenelexteriorfuera
delalcancedelosniñosynodebenalmacenarseenningún
edificio,garajenienningunaotraáreacerrada.

MANTENIMIENTO:
Siempremantengaeláreadelcalentadordespejadaylibrede
materialescombustibles,gasolinayotroslíquidosyvapores
inflamables.
Mantengalasáreasdeventilación(lasranurasenlaparteinferior
ysuperiorenelfrentedelcalentador)despejadastodoeltiempo.
Inspeccionevisualmentelallamadelpilotoyelquemador
periódicamentedurantesuuso.Lallamadelpilotodebeser
decolorazul(noamarilla)ydebeextendersemásalládela

Flamadelpiloto Sensordeagotamientodeoxígeno
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ADVERTENCIA:Noutilicenuncaagujas,cablesniobjetos
cilíndricossimilaresparalimpiarelpilotoparaevitardañarel
rubícalibradoquecontrolaelpasodelgas.

10 Apliqueaireapresiónenelazulejodecerámicadelensamble
delodelosquemadoresydeltuboventuri(con[2]aberturas
deaire)pararetirarelpolvo,laspelusasotelarañas.

11 Reinstalelaparteinferiordelacampanaextractoraconlos(3)
tornillos.

12 Deslicelacubiertaposteriorsobrelos(2)ganchosplásticos
enlapartesuperiordelcalentador.Asegúresedealinearla
cubiertatraseraconlascubiertasplásticaslaterales.Instalelos
(4)tornillosparamantenerlaensulugar.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS:
Sielelectrododechispasnoproduceunachispa.
VERIFIQUESI
• Elelectrododechispasestároto-reemplácelo.
• Esposiblequeelcabledelencendedornoestéconectadoal

electrododechispas-conéctelo.
• Elcabledelencendedorestádañado-reemplácelo.
• Elencendedorpiezoenlaválvuladecontroltienefallas-

reemplacelaválvuladecontrol.

Sielelectrododechispasproduceunachispaperoelpiloto
noenciende.
VERIFIQUESI
• Nohayflujodegasalcalentador-instaleuncilindro

descartableoconectelamanguerayenciendalaválvulaenel
cilindroremoto.

• Laposición“PILOT”(piloto)noestácorrectamentealineada
-girelaperilladecontroldelgashastalaposición“PILOT”
(piloto)ypresione.

• Elpilotoestábloqueadoportelarañasosuciedad-limpieel
piloto,verlaseccióndeMANTENIMIENTO.

Silallamadelpilotonopermaneceprendidacuandosuelta
laperilla.
VERIFIQUESI
• Laperilladecontrol,enposición“PILOT”(piloto),noestá

totalmentepresionadaonohasidopresionadaeltiempo
suficientecomoparapurgarelairedelaslíneas.

• Lallamadelpilotonorodealatermocupla-limpieelpiloto,
verlaseccióndeMANTENIMIENTO.Elensambledelpiloto
tienefallas–reemplácelo.

• Loscablesdelinterruptordeseguridadestándesconectados-
conéctelos.

Sielolosquemadoresprincipalesnoencienden. 
VERIFIQUESI
• Elorificiodelolosquemadoresprincipalesestá

bloqueado–limpieelolosquemadores,verlasecciónde
MANTENIMIENTO.

Sielcalentadorsigue“APAGÁNDOSE”durantesu
funcionamientonormal. 
VERIFIQUESI
• Elpilotoestábloqueado-limpieelpiloto,verlasección

deMANTENIMIENTO.
• Suministreunaaberturadeairepuromínimade116,12

centímetroscuadrados(porejemplo:unaaberturade
10,8cmx10,8cm).

• Elinterruptordeseguridadseactivóalgolpearel
calentador.Enciéndalodenuevo.

ACCESORIOS:
Nº DE 
ARTÍCULO DESCRIPCIÓN

F273701 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERADEPROPANOde1,52metros
(Placagiratoriade1”-Roscamachodelcilindrodescartablede9
kgXconexiónPOLconruedamanual)

F273702 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERADEPROPANODE3,66metros
(Placagiratoriade1”-Roscamachodelcilindrodescartablede9
kgXconexiónPOLconruedamanual)

F272702 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERADEPROPANODE3,6metros
(Placagiratoriade1”-Roscamachodelcilindrodescartablede9
kgXconexiónPOLconruedamanual)

F273699 Filtrodelcombustible(Reempláceloanualmente)

F271802 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERADEPROPANOde3,66metros
condispositivosdedesconexiónrápidayunaccesorioabocinado
hembrade0,9cm.

F271803 ENSAMBLEDELAMANGUERADEPROPANOde3,66metros
condispositivosdedesconexiónrápidayunreguladorde11”en
columnadeaguacontuercaAcme.

LISTA DE PARTES:
VEA LA PÁGINA AL DORSO PARA CONOCER LA INFORMACIÓN 

PARA EL PEDIDO DE LAS PARTES

 # DE  # DE 
REF.  ART.  DESCRIPCIÓN 
1 78402 MANIJADELENSAMBLE,GRIS
 78441 MANIJADELENSAMBLE,NEGRO
2 78403 INTERRUPTORDELVENTILADOR
3 78442 CUBIERTAPOSTERIORDELVENTILADOR
4 78404 ATRÁSASAMBLEADEPANEL
  (Incluyepartes3,5,6,7,y8)
5 78405 RUEDADESOPLADORDELVENTILADOR
6 78407 CUBIERTADELVENTILADORPARALA
  ENTRADADEAIRE
7 78408 PUERTA,CUBIERTADELABATERÍA,GRIS
 78443 PUERTA,CUBIERTADELABATERÍA,NEGRO
8 78409 TERMINALESDELASBATERÍAS
9 78410 PUERTADELACUBIERTALATERALIZQUIERDA,GRIS
 78444 PUERTADELACUBIERTALATERALIZQUIERDA,NEGRO
10 78411 CUBIERTALATERALIZQUIERDA,GRIS
 78445 CUBIERTALATERALIZQUIERDA,NEGRO
11 78412 (2)REGULADORES,MH18B
12 78413 ARROLLAMIENTOSDEUNIÓN
13 78414 SOPORTEDELREGULADORLATERALIZQUIERDO
14 78415 LÍNEADESUMINISTRODEGASLATERALIZQUIERDA
15 78518 ARMAZÓNENSAMBLE
16 78417 SOPORTEDELREGULADORLATERALDERECHO
17 78418 PERILLADECONTROL,ROJO
 78512 PERILLADECONTROLVERDE
18 78419 PUERTADELACUBIERTALATERALDERECHA,GRIS
 78446 PUERTADELACUBIERTALATERALDERECHA,NEGRO
19 78420 CUBIERTALATERALDERECHA,GRIS
 78447 CUBIERTALATERALDERECHA,NEGRO
20 78421 ENSAMBLEDELAVÁLVULADECONTROL
21 78422 ENSAMBLEDELPILOTO
22 78423 PANTALLACALÓRICAPOSTERIOR
23 78424 PANTALLACALÓRICAFRONTAL
24 78516 CUBIERTAFRONTAL,ROJO
 78529 CUBIERTAFRONTAL,AMARILLO
 78528 CUBIERTAFRONTAL,VERDE
25 78519 FRENTEDELAREJILLAPROTECTORA
 78520 FRENTEDELAREJILLAPROTECTORA,HD
26 78427 ENSAMBLEDELSOPORTEPLENUMINFERIOR
27 78428 SOPORTEDELPILOTO
28 78515 REFLECTOR
29 78526 AZULEJO
30 78525 JUNTADELAZULEJO(NOSEMUESTRA)
31 78517 CUERPODELPLENUM(SEREQUIEREN2)
32 78432 ENSAMBLEDELSOPORTEPLENUMSUPERIOR
33 78436 PIESDEGOMA(4)NOMOSTRADO
34 73403 INTERRUPTOR
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ENERCOGROUP,INC.,4560W.160THST.,CLEVELAND,OHIO44135•800-251-0001
Mr.HeateryPortableBuddysonmarcasregistradasdeEnercoGroup,Inc.©2017,Enerco/Mr.Heater.
Todoslosderechosreservados.

CertificaciónCSA4.98EE.UU.

MH18B

Modelo#INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN Y 
MANUAL DEL USUARIO

ADVERTENCIA:
•USESÓLOLOSREPUESTOSDELFABRICANTE.ELUSODECUALQUIEROTROREPUESTOPUEDECAUSARLESIONESO
LAMUERTE.LOSREPUESTOSÓLOESTÁNDISPONIBLESDIRECTAMENTEDEFÁBRICAYDEBENSERINSTALADOSPOR
UNAAGENCIADEREPARACIÓNCALIFICADA.LASMANGUERASMR.HEATERF273701,F273702,YF272702ESTÁN
ESPECÍFICAMENTEDISEÑADASPARASERUTILIZADASCONESTECALENTADORCONJUNTAMENTECONELFILTRODE
COMBUSTIBLEDESCARTABLEF273699.ELUSODEOTRASMANGUERASPUEDEHACERQUEELCALENTADORNOFUNCIONE.
USOCOMPAÑERODELASERIENÚMERODEPARTEF273704MANGUERA,FILTRODECOMBUSTIBLENOSEREQUIERE.

ADVERTENCIA:
•ESTE PRODUCTO ESUNCALENTADOR. SE CERTIFIQUEA CSA INTERNATIONAL SECCIÓNDE REQUISITOS 4.98,
“A GAS CALENTADORES PORTÁTILES PARA USO RECREATIVOO COMERCIAL.” ESTE PRODUCTO ES NUNCA
UTILIZADO PARA LA COCCIÓN O CALENTAMIENTO DE ALIMENTOS YA QUE ESTO PUEDE INTERFERIR CON
LOS SISTEMAS DE SEGURIDAD DEL CALENTADOR, QUE PUEDEN RESULTAR EN UN INCENDIO, EXPLOSIÓN,
EL PRODUCCIÓN DEMORTALMONÓXIDO DE CARBONO, Y LESIONES O LAMUERTE A USTED U OTROS.
NUNCAUSOARTESANALODE TERCERAS PARTES ACCESORIOSO COMPLEMENTOS CON ESTE CALENTADOR;
ESTO ES EXTREMADAMENTE PELIGROSOY PUEDE RESULTAR EN LESIONESO LAMUERTE AUSTEDUOTROS

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL PEDIDO DE LAS PARTES:
COMO COMPRAR:LosaccesoriossepuedencomprarencualquiertiendalocalMr.Heaterodirectamentedefábrica.

PARA OBTENER INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA REPARACIÓN
Llamealnúmerogratuito800-251-0001ovisitewww.mrheater.com

Estamosabiertosdelunesaviernesde8:00AM–5:00PM,horaEste.

Incluyaelnúmerodelmodelo,lafechadecomprayladescripcióndelproblemaentodassuscomunicaciones.

GARANTIA LIMITADA
Enerco Group, Inc. garantiza que sus calentadores y accesorios no presentan defectos dematerial ni demano
de obra por un período de 1 año a partir de la fecha de compra. Enerco Group, Inc. reparará o remplazará
este producto sin cargo si se prueba que presenta falla dentro del plazo de 1 año y es devuelto a EnercoGroup,
Inc. a cargo del cliente con el comprobante de compra dentro del período de la garantía. Esta garantía le
otorga derechos legales específicos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.

EnercoGroup,Inc.sereservaelderechoderealizarcambiosencualquiermomento,sinavisouobligación,enloscolores,
lasespecificaciones,losaccesorios,losmaterialesylosmodelos.

REGISTRODEPRODUCTO:Graciasporsucompra.
Porfavorentrealsistemaahttp://www.egiregistration.compararegistrarsuproducto.


